

No. _____

In the
Supreme Court of the United States

CHRIS QUINN; CRAIG LEUTHOLD; SUZIE BURKE; LEWIS
RANDALL; RICK GLENN; NEIL MULLER; LARRY and
MARGARET KING, as individuals and the marital
community comprised thereof; and KERRY COX,
Petitioners,

v.

STATE OF WASHINGTON; DEPARTMENT OF REVENUE; and
VIKKI SMITH, Director of the Department of Revenue,
Respondents.

**On Petition for Writ of Certiorari to the
Supreme Court of Washington**

PETITION FOR WRIT OF CERTIORARI

SCOTT M. EDWARDS	ERIN E. MURPHY
CALLIE A. CASTILLO	<i>Counsel of Record</i>
LANE POWELL	MATTHEW D. ROWEN*
1420 5th Ave.,	MARIEL A. BROOKINS*
Suite 4200	ILAN POSNER*
Seattle, WA 98101	CLEMENT & MURPHY, PLLC
	706 Duke Street
ERIC R. STAHLFELD	Alexandria, VA 22314
FREEDOM	(202) 742-8900
FOUNDATION	erin.murphy@clementmurphy.com
P.O. Box 552	* Supervised by principals of the firm
Olympia, WA 98507	who are members of the Virginia bar

Counsel for Petitioners

August 21, 2023

TABLE OF CONTENTS

QUESTION PRESENTED.....	i
PARTIES TO THE PROCEEDING	ii
STATEMENT OF RELATED PROCEEDINGS.....	iii
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	vi
PETITION FOR WRIT OF CERTIORARI	1
OPINIONS BELOW	3
JURISDICTION	3
CONSTITUTIONAL AND STATUTORY PROVISIONS INVOLVED.....	4
STATEMENT OF THE CASE	4
A. Legal Background	4
B. Washington’s New Excise Tax.....	7
C. Proceedings Below.....	10
REASONS FOR GRANTING THE PETITION.....	13
I. The Decision Below Conflicts With Basic Principles Of Constitutional Law And This Court’s Cases Enforcing Them.....	15
II. The Decision Below Squarely Conflicts With An En Banc Decision Of The Ninth Circuit	25
III. The Question Presented Is Exceptionally Important, And This Is A Good Vehicle To Resolve It	27
CONCLUSION	31

APPENDIX

Appendix A

Opinion, Supreme Court of Washington,
Quinn v. Washington, No. 100769-8
(Mar. 24, 2023)..... App-1

Appendix B

Mandate, Supreme Court of Washington,
Quinn v. Washington, No. 100769-8
(Apr. 17, 2023) App-71

Appendix C

Order, Washington Superior Court for
Douglas County, *Quinn v. Washington*,
Nos. 21-2-00075-09, 21-2-00087-09 (Mar. 22,
2022)..... App-73

Appendix D

Letter Ruling, Washington Superior Court for
Douglas County, *Quinn v. Washington*,
Nos. 21-2-00075-09, 21-2-00087-09 (Mar. 1,
2023)..... App-78

Appendix E

Relevant Constitutional and Statutory
Provisions..... App-95
U.S. Const. art. 1, §8, cl. 3..... App-95
Wash. Const. art. VII, §1..... App-95
Wash. Const. art. VII, §2..... App-96
RCW 82.87 App-98

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Alabama v. Shelton</i> , 535 U.S. 654 (2002).....	21
<i>Allied-Signal, Inc. v. Dir., Div. of Tax'n</i> , 504 U.S. 768 (1992).....	16
<i>Am. Oil Co. v. Neill</i> , 380 U.S. 451 (1965).....	15
<i>Amerada Hess Corp. v. Dir., Div. of Tax'n</i> , <i>N.J. Dep't of Treasury</i> , 490 U.S. 66 (1989).....	7
<i>Austin v. New Hampshire</i> , 420 U.S. 656 (1975).....	17
<i>BMW of N. Am., Inc. v. Gore</i> , 517 U.S. 559 (1996).....	16, 29
<i>Bonaparte v. Appeal Tax Ct. of Balt.</i> , 104 U.S. 592 (1881).....	29
<i>Bond v. United States</i> , 564 U.S. 211 (2011).....	29, 30
<i>Bos. Stock Exch. v. State Tax Comm'n</i> , 429 U.S. 318 (1977).....	16, 19, 24
<i>Bristol-Myers Squibb Co.</i> <i>v. Super. Ct. of Cal.</i> , 582 U.S. 255 (2017).....	16
<i>C & A Carbone, Inc. v. Town of Clarkstown</i> , 511 U.S. 383 (1994).....	28
<i>Compania Gen. de Tabacos de Filipinas</i> <i>v. Collector of Internal Revenue</i> , 275 U.S. 87 (1927).....	5, 18

<i>Complete Auto Transit, Inc. v. Brady</i> , 430 U.S. 274 (1977).....	7, 19, 23
<i>Container Corp. of Am. v. Franchise Tax Bd.</i> , 463 U.S. 159 (1983).....	24
<i>Culliton v. Chase</i> , 25 P.2d 81 (Wash. 1933)	4, 5
<i>Curry v. McCanless</i> , 307 U.S. 357 (1939).....	20
<i>D.H. Holmes Co. v. McNamara</i> , 486 U.S. 24 (1988).....	19
<i>Edgar v. MITE Corp.</i> , 457 U.S. 624 (1982).....	17
<i>Great Atl. & Pac. Tea Co. v. Grosjean</i> , 301 U.S. 412 (1937).....	22
<i>Gwin, White & Prince, Inc. v. Henneford</i> , 305 U.S. 434 (1939).....	19, 20, 28
<i>Hanover Ins. Co. v. Comm’r</i> , 65 T.C. 715 (1976).....	5
<i>Healy v. Beer Inst., Inc.</i> , 491 U.S. 324 (1989).....	6, 17, 26, 28
<i>Hortonville Joint Sch. Dist. No. 1</i> <i>v. Hortonville Educ. Ass’n</i> , 426 U.S. 482 (1976).....	21
<i>J. McIntyre Mach., Ltd. v. Nicastro</i> , 564 U.S. 873 (2011).....	29
<i>Kunath v. City of Seattle</i> , 444 P.3d 1235 (Wash. Ct. App. 2019)	1, 4, 5, 11
<i>Mallory v. Norfolk S. Ry. Co.</i> , 143 S.Ct. 2028 (2023).....	6

<i>McGoldrick</i>	
<i>v. Berwind-White Coal Mining Co.</i> ,	
309 U.S. 33 (1940).....	20
<i>McLeod v. J. E. Dilworth Co.</i> ,	
322 U.S. 327 (1944).....	6, 15, 18, 21
<i>Memphis Nat'l Gas Co. v. Stone</i> ,	
335 U.S. 80 (1948).....	6, 15
<i>Merrion v. Jicarilla Apache Tribe</i> ,	
455 U.S. 130 (1982).....	25
<i>Mescalero Apache Tribe v. Jones</i> ,	
411 U.S. 145 (1973).....	22
<i>N.Y. ex rel. Cohn v. Graves</i> ,	
300 U.S. 308 (1937).....	16
<i>Nat'l Pork Producers Council v. Ross</i> ,	
143 S.Ct. 1142 (2023).....	3, 6, 16, 17
<i>New York v. United States</i> ,	
505 U.S. 144 (1992).....	30
<i>Norfolk & W. Ry. Co.</i>	
<i>v. Mo. State Tax Comm'n</i> ,	
390 U.S. 317 (1968).....	22
<i>Okla. Tax Comm'n v. Jefferson Lines, Inc.</i> ,	
514 U.S. 175 (1995).....	7, 15, 19, 20, 24
<i>Osborne v. Ozlin</i> ,	
29 F.Supp. 71 (E.D. Va. 1939).....	5
<i>Sam Francis Found'n v. Christie's, Inc.</i> ,	
784 F.3d 1320 (9th Cir. 2015).....	2, 25, 26, 27
<i>Shaffer v. Heitner</i> ,	
433 U.S. 186 (1977).....	30
<i>Shelby Cnty. v. Holder</i> ,	
570 U.S. 529 (2013).....	17

<i>South Dakota v. Wayfair, Inc.</i> , 138 S.Ct. 2080 (2018).....	15, 19, 26
<i>Trinova Corp. v. Michigan Dep't of Treasury</i> , 498 U.S. 358 (1991).....	7
<i>Tyler Pipe Indus., Inc.</i> <i>v. Wash. State Dep't of Revenue</i> , 483 U.S. 232 (1987).....	28
<i>World-Wide Volkswagen Corp. v. Woodson</i> , 444 U.S. 286 (1980).....	29
Constitutional Provisions	
Wash. Const. art. VII, §1.....	4
Wash. Const. art. VII, §2.....	4
Statutes	
28 U.S.C. §1341	27
Cal. Civ. Code §986(a)	25
RCW 28A.515.320.....	11
RCW 82.87.010	7
RCW 82.87.020(1).....	9
RCW 82.87.020(3).....	9
RCW 82.87.020(6).....	7
RCW 82.87.020(13).....	9
RCW 82.87.030(1)(a)-(b)	11
RCW 82.87.040	9
RCW 82.87.040(1).....	7, 8, 10
RCW 82.87.040(4).....	10
RCW 82.87.050	7
RCW 82.87.060(1).....	7
RCW 82.87.060(4).....	7

RCW 82.87.070(1).....	7
RCW 82.87.100(1)(a).....	8, 9, 18, 20, 23
RCW 82.87.100(1)(b).....	8, 9, 18, 20, 23
RCW 82.87.100(2)(a).....	8, 24
RCW 83.100.230	11
Other Authorities	
Ilan Erbsen, <i>Horizontal Federalism</i> , 93 Minn. L. Rev. 493 (2008)	29
Laura Mahoney, <i>Washington State Rakes In Revenue From Capital Gains Tax, Bloomberg Tax</i> (Apr. 27, 2023), bit.ly/3OCE0tc	10
Gillian E. Metzger, <i>Congress, Article IV, and Interstate Relations</i> , 120 Harv. L. Rev. 1468 (2007).....	16
Wash. Dep't of Revenue, <i>Capital gains tax</i> , https://rb.gy/j5siq (last visited Aug. 21, 2023)	10
Claire Withycombe, <i>WA's new capital gains tax brings in far more than expected</i> , <i>The Seattle Times</i> (May 26, 2023), bit.ly/45pKYbP	10, 30
